

No. 18-725

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE MARTELLO BARTON, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

PATRICK J. GLEN

TIMOTHY G. HAYES

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

Petitioner has committed an offense referred to in 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2) that renders him inadmissible and that therefore triggers the stop-time rule..... 10

A. Under a straightforward application of the statutory text, petitioner has committed an offense referred to in Section 1182(a)(2) that renders him inadmissible 11

B. An alien need not be seeking admission for an offense referred to in Section 1182(a)(2) to render him inadmissible 13

C. Neither of petitioner’s alternative interpretations has merit..... 22

1. Petitioner’s preferred interpretation lacks merit 22

2. Petitioner’s fallback interpretation lacks merit 39

Conclusion 41

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Azar v. Allina Health Servs., 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) 17

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 8, 39

Ching, Matter of, 12 I. & N. Dec. 710 (B.I.A. 1968) 38

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 39

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	17
<i>Garcia, Matter of</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 332 (B.I.A. 2010)	35
<i>Garcia-Hernandez, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 590 (B.I.A. 2003)	35
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	30
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	2, 19, 20
<i>Jurado-Delgado, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 29 (B.I.A. 2006)	39
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	36
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	36
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	11
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	12
<i>Nguyen v. Sessions</i> , 901 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	30
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	4, 15
<i>Perez, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 689 (B.I.A. 1999)	10, 21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
Statutes and regulation:	
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, Tit. III, Subtit. A, sec. 304(a)(3), § 240A, 110 Stat. 3009-594 to 3009-596.....	38
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(C)	37, 40
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43).....	28

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(3)	28, 32, 33
8 U.S.C. 1160(a)(1)	18
8 U.S.C. 1160(a)(1)(C)	2, 18
8 U.S.C. 1160(a)(3)(B)(ii)	18
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (Supp. V 2017)	2, 14, 17, 24, 26, 28, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(1)	15, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(1)(A)	15, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	2, 12, 15, 32, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)	32, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii)	13, 15, 31, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	32, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)	32, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(G)	36, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(I)	28
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)	16, 9a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(B)	16, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(E)	33, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(E)(i)	33, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(E)(ii)	33, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)	16, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)	16, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)	16, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(i)	16, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994) (§ 212(c))	19, 20
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(11)	17
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(12)(B)	17
8 U.S.C. 1184(r)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	30
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	30

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1).....	30
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(A)-(D)	30
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(A)	2, 19, 20, 20a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2).....	5, 6, 27, 32, 34, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	32, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	6, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	34, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	5, 26a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(C)	5, 27a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4).....	6, 27, 36, 29a
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	25, 31a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)	2, 31a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1).....	25, 31a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(2).....	3, 25, 31a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(1)(A)	2, 3, 25, 26, 33a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(2).....	3, 33a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)	3, 33a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4).....	3, 34a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(A)	3, 34a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2).....	26, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2)(A)	3, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(2)(B)	3, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)	<i>passim</i> , 35a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(2)	11, 21, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	28, 38, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b).....	3, 11, 38, 39, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)	3, 4, 37, 35a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	21, 36a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(B).....	28, 36a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	28, 38, 36a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(2)	4

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(5)	4
8 U.S.C. 1229b(c)	3, 28, 37, 36a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(c)(4).....	28, 37a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1)	4, 27, 39, 38a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i> , 38a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2).....	29
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C)	29, 30
8 U.S.C. 1254a(a)(1)(A)	18
8 U.S.C. 1254a(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	2, 18
8 U.S.C. 1255(a)	2, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. 1255(l)(2)	18
8 U.S.C. 1255a(a)	18
8 U.S.C. 1255a(a)(4).....	18
8 U.S.C. 1255a(b)(2)(B).....	18
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub L. No. 108-458, § 5502(b), 118 Stat. 3741 (8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)(E)).....	36
8 C.F.R. 1003.30.....	29
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 1 (1996).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	38
<i>Webster's Second New International Dictionary</i> (1944).....	14
